In the County Court of Choctaw County, Oklahoma.

In the Matter of the estate of Francis Pisachubbe, deceased, Now on this 20" day of oct.1908, the matter of the approval of conveyances, made by the following persons, claiming to be the heirs at law and next of kin to Francis Pisacubbe, dec'd, coming on for hearing; William Loman and Mary Loman to W.Y. Webb; Sallie Haley to William Y. Webb; Enoche Homer to William Y. Webb; Josiah Homer and Jency Gardner to William Y. Webb, in and to the following described real-estate, situate in Choctaw County, Okla.

The SE/4 of Sec. 26, twp. 6, South, Range 17 East.

And it appearing that the regular County Judge of Choctaw County Court, the Hon_{an}W. T. Glenn, is disqualified to sit in this matter on ac-countyof being interested party in the disposal of the interests of the foregoing heirs in and to the said described real estate, and it appear-ing that the nomination of David A. Stovall, an Attorney at law, and member of the bar of Choctaw County, having been made to sit as special Judge in this matter, and it appearing that the said David A. Stovall, was at a meeting of the members of the bar of Choctaw County present, heldin the County Court Room at Hugo, on this 20th day of October, 1908, duly elected by a majority of the members of said bar present, to sit in said cause, and thereupon the said David A. Stovall being duly sworn to hear the matters involved in the approval of the said conveyances, the hearing proceeds, and the following order was made and entered of record, to-wit:

Now on this 20th day of october, 1908, it appearing to the Court that on the 15th day of oct., 1908, William Loman and Mary Jane Loman, claiming to be heirs and next of kin to Francis Pisachubbe, deceased, m made their warranty deed, conveying to William Y.Webb, the realestate here inafter described, and;

It appearing that on the 13th day of oct.1908, Josiah Homer and Jency Gardner, claiming to be heirs and next of kin to Francis Pisachubbe, dec'd, made their warranty deed, conveying to William Y.Webb, the real

estate hereinafter described, and; Itappearing that on the 23d day of Sept.1908, Enoch Homer, Claiming to be an heir and next of kin of Francis Pisachubbe, dec'd., made his warmanty deed, cinveying to WilliamY. Webb, the real estate hereinafterddescribed, and;

It appearing that on the 19th day of Oct.1908, Sallie Haley, as Sallie Tullihela, claiming to be an heir and next of kin to Francis Pisachubbe dec'd., made her warranty deed, conveying to William Y. Webb, the real estate

hereinafter described, and; It appearing that on the 28" day of September, 1008, Thompson Battlest claiming to be an heir and next of kin of Francis Pisachubbe, dec'd., made his warranty deed, conveying to William Y.Webb, the real estate hereinafter described, as follows, to-wit:

The SE/4 of Sec. 26, Twp. 6, South, Range 17 East.

And it appearing that each, all and every of said foregoing parties being members of the Choctaw Tribe of Indians, duly enrolled as such, and that they have a right to convey their interests in and to the said described tract of land, and that they are Full Blood Indians of the said Choctaw Tribe, and that she was a Choctaw Indian by blood, and;

It appearing further that Francis Pisachubbe died intestate and with-out issue in or about the year 1904, and that the foregoing described tract of land constituted the allotment of the said Francis Pisachubbe, or a part thereof, and;

It appearing further that the parties hereinbefore named as grantors and each of them are satisfied with the considerations in their respectivedeeds recited and state, and that they signed the same of their own free & voluntary and deed, without undue influence or compulsion on the part of any one, and;

It appearing further that had the said Francis Pisachubbe, dec'd., died since Statehood, or since the 16th day of Nov., 1907, the settlement of her estate would have properly been made in Choctaw County, Okla., and the

Court being otherwise fully advised in the premises. It is therefore considered, ordered, adjudged and decreed by the Court that the conveyances hereinbefore described to the realestate hereinbefore set out, beand the same are hereby approved by the Court, and the sales thereof are in all other respects confirmed.

(Seal)

David A. Stovall.

Special Judge of County Court of Choctaw County, Oklahoma, protem.